Product Selector Guide	   November 2011
	   408-969-6600	 	 www.issi.com                          2
To our valued customers,
At ISSI we design, develop and market high performance integrated circuits for the fol-
lowing key markets: (i) automotive, (ii) communications, (iii) digital consumer, and (iv)
industrial/medical/military. These key markets all require high quality and reliability, ex-
tended temperature ranges, and long-term support on a broad mix of memory products with
different volume requirements.

Product Selector Guide	   November 2011
	   408-969-6600	 	 www.issi.com                          14
Ordering Information for ISSI SRAM Devices
IS 61 WV 12816 DBLL – 10 T L I – TR
Product Family
ISSI prefix
Operating Voltage Range/Product Type
Density/Configuration
Packing Option
Temperature Grade
Solder Type
Package Code
Speed (ns or MHz)Die Rev/Voltage Range
SRAM Product Family
61/63 = High Speed
62 = Low Power
64 = Automotive High Speed
65 = Automotive Low Power
66 = Pseudo SRAM
67 = Automotive PSRAM
Density/Configuration
Example:
25636 = 256Kx36
51216 = 512Kx16
1M36 = 1Mx36
Die Rev/Voltage Range
Die Rev
Blank-Z
Voltage Range (WV)
ALL = 1.65V to 2.2V
BLL = 2.5V to 3.6V
Speed (ns or MHz)
Example:
8 = 8ns
200 = 200MHz
Package Code
B, B1, B2, B3 = BGA
CT = Copper TSOP
H = sTSOP
J = 300-mil SOJ
K = 400-mil SOJ
LQ = LQFP
M, M3, = BGA
Q = SOP
T/T2 = TSOP
TQ = TQFP
U = SOP
Packing Option
Blank = Tray or Tube
TR = Tape & Reel
Temperature Grade
Blank = Commercial (0°C to 70°C)
I = Industrial (-40°C to 85°C)
A1 = Automotive (-40°C to 85°C)
A2 = Automotive (-40°C to 105°C)
A3 = Automotive (-40°C to 125°C)
Solder Type
Blank = SnPb
L = Lead-free (RoHS Compliant)
Operating Voltage Range/ Product Type
Asynchronous SRAM
C = 5V
LV = 3.3V
WV = Wide Voltage Range
Synchronous SRAM
P = Pipeline, F = Flowthrough
NLP/NLF/NVP/NVF = No-Wait Option
LP/LF: Vcc = 3.3V, VccQ = 3.3V/2.5V
VP/VF: Vcc = 2.5V, VccQ = 2.5V
QD = QUAD, DD = DDR-II Common I/O: Vcc = 1.8V , VccQ = 1.8V/1.5V
Ordering Information for ISSI DRAM Devices
IS 45 S 16 160 D – 7 B L A2 – TR
Packing option
Temperature Grade
Solder type
Package Code
Speed
Operating Voltage Range/Product Type
Bus Width
Product Family
ISSI prefix
Package Code
B = BGA
CT = Copper TSOP
T = TSOP
Solder Type
Blank = SnPb
N = NiPdAu plating (RoHS Compliant)
L = 100% matte Sn for non-BGA (RoHS Compliant)
L = SnAgCu for BGA (RoHS Compliant)
Temperature Grade
Blank = Commercial (0oC to +70oC)
I = Industrial (-40oC to +85oC)
A1 = Automotive (-40oC to +85oC)
A2 = Automotive (-40oC to +105oC)
Packing Option
Blank = trays
TR = Tape & Reel
DRAM Product Family
41 = Asynchronous
42 = SDR Commercial/Industrial grade
43 = DDR & DDR2 Commercial/Industrial grade
45 = SDR Automotive grade
46 = DDR & DDR2 Automotive grade
49 = RLDRAM
Number of Words
100 = 1M
200 = 2M
…
160 = 16M
320 = 32M
Bus Width
8 = x8
16 = x16
32 = x32
Die revision
Blank-Z
No. of Words
Die rev.
Operating Voltage Range/Product Type
Asynchronous: Fast Page and EDO
C = 5V
LV = 3.3V
Synchronous
S = 3.3V SDR
SM = 3.3V mobile SDR
RM = 2.5V mobile SDR
VM = 1.8V mobile SDR
VS = 1.8V SDR
R = 2.5V DDR or 2.5V SDR
LR =1.8V mobile DDR
DR =1.8V DDR2
Speed (clock cycle time)
-4 = Up to 250Mhz
-5 = Up to 200Mhz
-6 = Up to 166Mhz
-7 = Up to 143Mhz
-75E = Up to 133Mhz @ CL = 2
DDR2 only
-5B = DDR2-400B (up to 200Mhz @ CL = 3)
-37C = DDR2-533C (up to 266Mhz @ CL = 4)

Analog Product Selector Guide	      November 2011
	      408-969-6600	 	 www.issi.com                          18
ORDERING INFORMATION FOR ISSI ANALOG PRODUCTS
IS  31  LT  3135  V1  -GR  L  S2  -TR
ISSI prefix
Product Family
Product Type
Part Number
Voltage/Parameter
Product Family
31 = Analog and Mix Signal
Product Type
AP = Audio Power Amplifier
FL = Fun Light LED Driver
BL = White LED Driver for LCD Backlight
LT = Lighting LED Driver
IO = Multi-Function IO and IO Expander
TM = Temperature Sensor
PW = Power Management
Voltage Range/Parameters
Sense Voltage Range
V1 = 91mV to 101mV
V2 = 99mV to 110mV
Under-Voltage Range
V1 = 1.13V to 1.21V
V2 = 1.19V to 1.26V
Temperature Range
S1 = Commercial (0 to 70oC)
S2 = Industrial temp. (-40 to 85oC)
S3 = Industrial temp. (-40 to 105oC)
S4 = Automotive temp. (-40 to 125oC)
S5 = Military (-55 to 155oC)
Packing Option
Blank = Tray or Tube
TF = Tape & Reel
Solder Type
Blank = SnPb
L = Lead-free (RoHS
Compliant)
Package Code
C = WCSP
D = DFN
GR = SOP
QF = QFN
S = MSOP
SD = SOT89
ST = SOT23
UT = UTQFN
Package Option
Temp. Grade
Solder Type
Package Code
	                                   November 2011            Product Selector Guide
	                          www.issi.com	                        408-969-6600 19
ISSI Sales Offices
*HEADQUARTERS
West Coast Office